

No. 02 392 AUG 19 2002

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMIL NOTTI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COOK INLET REGION, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRED W. TRIEM
Counsel of Record
Box 129
Petersburg, Alaska
99833-0129
(907) 772-3911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF PARTIESii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW2

JURISDICTION.....2

STATUTES INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. There is a conflict among the circuits —
 They are split on federal question
 jurisdiction over state law claims..... 11

 II. The questions left unanswered in *Merrell Dow*
 should now be answered by this Court 13

 III. The friction between *Smith* and *Moore*
 should be cured and put to rest 15

 IV. This case presents a recurring jurisdictional
 problem that is of broad interest and importance 17

 V. Federal courts lack subject matter jurisdiction
 when the defense of preemption is raised to
 remove a case from state court 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

APPENDIX..... *infra*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. Arctic Maid, 366 U.S. 199 (1961)..... 18

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... 18

American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.,
241 U.S. 257 (1916) 12, 17

Caterpillar Tractor v. Williamson,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 19

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66, 78 (1975)..... 14

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 15

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 12, 13, 15, 16

Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.,
291 U.S. 205 (1934)..... 12

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921)..... 11, 15

Swift v. Tyson, 16 Pet.1, 10 L.Ed. 865 (1842) 15

Territory of Alaska v. American Can Company,
358 U.S. 224 (1959)..... 18

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 18

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1601(f)..... 10

43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(1)(A)..... 3

43 U.S.C. § 1606(r)..... 3

ANCSA § 2(f)..... 10

ANCSA § 3(g) 19

ANCSA § 7(h)(1)(A)..... 3, 19

ANCSA § 7(r)..... 3, 10, 18

ANCSA § 2(f)..... 19

ANCSA § 6..... 17

AS 10.06.305(b)..... 3, 4, 6

AS 10.06.408 3, 4, 6

AS 10.06.542 6

AS 10.06.960(f) 4, 8

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 16.1..... 18

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18B AMJUR2D, *Corporations*, §1220 (1985)..... 7
BRANSON, *CORPORATE GOVERNANCE*, v (1993) 14
CHEMERINSKY, *FEDERAL JURISDICTION* (3rd ed. 1999)..... 9
CLARK, *CORPORATE LAW*, §1.2, 13 (1986) 7
CURRIE, *FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN A NUTSHELL*
(4th ed. 1999)..... 16
FLETCHER, *CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE*
CORPORATIONS, (1995 rev'd. vol.)..... 7
HENN AND ALEXANDER, *LAW OF CORPORATIONS*,
§324 (3d ed. 1983)..... 7

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Brudney, *Equal Treatment of Shareholders in Corporate*
Distributions and Reorganizations, 71 CALIF.L.REV.
1072 (1983)..... 7
Buxbaum, *Preferred Stock—Law and Draftsmanship*,
42 CALIF.L.REV. 243 (1954) 7
